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Eight MAFFS C-130 aircraft and support personnel have been activated and will operate in Colorado. The 
MAFFS are from the 302

nd
 Airlift Wing, Colorado Springs (US Air Force Reserve), the 153rd Airlift Wing, 

Cheyenne (Wyoming Air National Guard), the 146th Airlift Wing, Channel Islands (California Air National 
Guard), and the 145th Airlift Wing, Charlotte (North Carolina Air National Guard). 
 
 

 

 
Anderson’s Area Command Team has been assigned to Rocky Mountain Geographic Area. 
 
Arapaho, Albany County. IMT 2 (Pechota). Twenty-eight miles northeast of Wheatland, WY. Timber. Extreme 
fire behavior. Numerous structures and oil pipeline threatened. Evacuations in effect. 
 
Pine Ridge, Grand Junction Field Office, BLM. IMT 1 (Hahnenberg). Ten miles north of Grand Junction, CO. 
Timber, brush and grass. Sustained runs with spotting. Numerous structures threatened, oil and gas pipelines 
threatened. Evacuations in effect. 
 
Waldo Canyon, Pike and San Isabel NF. IMT 1 (Harvey). Three miles west of Colorado Springs, CO. Timber, 
hardwood slash and brush. Active fire behavior. Several communities and the U.S. Air Force Academy 
threatened. Evacuations in effect.  
 
Weber, San Juan District, BLM. IMT 2 (Lowe). One mile south of Mancos, CO. Timber and brush. Backing fire. 
Numerous structures and communication towers threatened. Evacuations in effect.  
 

National Fire Activity 

Initial attack activity: Light (182 new fires) 
New large fires:  9 (*) 
Large fires contained:  6 
Uncontained large fires: ** 50 
Area Command Teams committed: 1 
NIMOs committed: 2 
Type 1 IMTs committed: 6 
Type 2 IMTs committed: 13 
 ** Uncontained large fires include only fires being managed under a full suppression 
strategy. 
Link to Geographic Area daily reports. 

Rocky Mountain Area (PL 5) 
New fires: 22 
New large fires: 1 
Uncontained large fires: 11 
Area Command Teams committed: 1 
NIMOs committed: 1 
Type 1 IMTs committed: 4 
Type 2 IMTs committed: 3 



Index Creek, Shoshone NF. Four miles southeast of Cook City, MT. Timber. Torching and short-range 
spotting. 
 
Flagstaff, Boulder County. IMT 1 (Opliger). One mile southwest of Boulder, CO. Timber. Backing fire. 
Numerous residences threatened. 
 
High Park, Larimer County. IMT 1 (Lund). Fifteen miles west of Fort Collins, CO. Timber, brush and grass. 
Backing fire. Numerous structures threatened. Evacuations in effect. 
 
Dakota, Black Hills NF. IMT 2 (Fry). Seven miles northeast of Hill City, SD. Timber. Creeping and smoldering. 
Structures threatened. 
 
Treasure, Pike and San Isabel NF. Five miles northeast of Leadville, CO. Timber. Creeping and smoldering 
with isolated torching. 
 
Little Sand, San Juan NF. NIMO (Bennett). Thirteen miles northwest of Pagosa Springs, CO. Timber. Backing 
fire with occasional torching and short-range spotting. Structures threatened. 
 
Cato, Johnson County. Sixteen miles east of Buffalo, WY. Brush. Torching. 
 
Otter Creek/Upper Bee, Wind River/Bighorn District, BLM. Twenty miles southeast of Tensleep, WY. Juniper, 
hardwood slash and brush. Minimal fire activity. Structures threatened. Reduction in acreage due to more 
accurate mapping. 
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Arapaho WY ALX 4,912 912 0 UNK 212 ---  6 19 4 0 200K CNTY 

Pine Ridge CO GRD 12,047 2,047 10 UNK 137 66 4 7 0 3 575K BLM 

Waldo Canyon CO PSF 17,073 323 25 7/16 1,287 169 32 93 10 347 6.9M FS 

Weber CO SJD 9,279 0 55 7/5 659 -6 12 50 4 1 3.8M BLM 

Index Creek WY SHF 210 10 15 7/6 65 15 1 5 2 0 140K FS 

Flagstaff CO BLX 300 0 55 7/8 229 -101 5 19 3 0 819K CNTY 

High Park CO LRX 87,284 0 97 7/1 941 -184 9 71 6 371 37.3M CNTY 

Dakota SD BKF 348 20 80 6/30 313 96 7 9 3 0 475K FS 

Treasure CO PSF 420 0 80 7/1 121 -10 5 0 1 0 443K FS 

Little Sand CO SJF 23,575 75 N/A N/A 242 5 4 13 4 0 6.3M FS 

Cato WY JOX 27,700 1,195 80 UNK 24 -12 0 5 0 3 300K CNTY 

Otter Creek/ 
Upper Bee WY WBD 4,912 -38 75 7/2 207 2 6 14 3 0 509K BLM 

Russels Camp WY MBF 5,466 0 100 --- 221 -161 3 5 1 0 6M FS 

* Fish Creek #2 WY PLX 1,358 --- 100 --- 80 --- 1 20 0 0 73K CNTY 

Crow Peak SD BKF 135 2 100 --- 89 -25 3 5 0 0 950K FS 

MBF – Medicine Bow NF   PLX – Platte County 
 
 
 
 



 

 
* Wolf Den, Vernal District, BLM. Forty miles south of Vernal, UT. Pinyon pine, juniper and brush. Extreme fire 
behavior. Gas pipeline threatened. 
 
Clay Springs, Central Area, Utah DOF. IMT 2 (Walker). Four miles south of Oak City, UT. Timber. Running 
crown fire with long-range spotting. Numerous structures, major power lines, and gas pipe lines threatened.  
 
Fontenelle, Bridger-Teton NF. NIMO (Houseman) and IMT 2 (Wilde).  Eighteen miles west of Big Piney, WY. 
Timber. Active fire behavior with short duration crown runs and short-range spotting. Numerous structures 
threatened. Road closures in effect. 
 
Seeley, Manti-Lasal NF. IMT 2 (Philbin). Fifteen miles northwest of Huntington, UT. Timber. Active fire 
behavior with short duration crown runs and short-range spotting. Structures threatened. Evacuations and road 
closures in effect.  
 
Church Camp, Northern Area, Utah DOF. IMT 2 (Kidd). Twenty-two miles south of Duchesne, UT. Timber and 
brush. Active fire behavior with short crown runs and mid-range spotting. Structures threatened. Evacuations in 
effect. 
 
Pole Creek, Uintah and Ouray Agency, BIA. Eight miles north of Neola, UT. Timber and brush.  Backing fire 
with torching. 
 
Wood Hollow, Central Area, Utah DOF. IMT 2 (Whalen). One mile south of Fountain Green, UT. Pinyon pine, 
juniper and brush. Creeping and smoldering. 
 
Charlotte, Idaho Falls District, BLM. Five miles south of Pocatello, ID. Juniper, brush and grass. Isolated 
torching and short-range spotting. Community of Mink Creek threatened.  
 
* Ten Mile Pass, Caribou County. Three miles northwest of Bancroft, ID. Brush and grass. Running fire. 
Structures threatened. 
 
New Harmony, Southwest Area, Utah DOF. Sixteen miles southwest of Cedar City, UT. Pinyon pine, juniper 
and brush. Isolated torching and creeping. Structures threatened. 
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* Wolf Den UT VLD 900 --- 0 UNK 27 --- 0 4 0 0 10K BLM 

Clay Springs UT SCS 68,309 23,309 15 UNK 179 120 3 13 0 1 200K ST 

Fontenelle WY BTF 37,041 14,215 5 UNK 265 42 5 9 5 0 1M FS 

Seeley UT MLF 19,700 3,910 0 UNK 268 105 5 22 3 0 608K FS 

Church Camp UT NES 5,600 200 30 7/15 547 67 16 22 4 18 2.1M ST 

Pole Creek UT  UOA 1,867 90 60 7/2 59 25 1 5 2 0 230K BIA 

Wood Hollow UT SCS 47,295 893 65 6/30 866 -52 25 41 5 160 4.5M ST 

Eastern Great Basin Area (PL 4) 
New fires: 10 
New large fires: 2 
Uncontained large fires: 10 
NIMOs committed: 1 
Type 2 IMTs committed: 5 
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Charlotte ID IFD 1,089 639 50 6/30 120 25 3 9 1 95 200K BLM 

* Ten Mile Pass ID 3CN 1,188 --- 90 UNK 43 --- 0 6 1 0 46K CNTY 

New Harmony UT SWS 1,824 0 90 UNK 113 -16 4 14 1 22 379K ST 

Stockton ID IFD 1,210 810 100 --- 45 16 0 6 1 0 65K BLM 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Ash Creek, Northern Cheyenne Agency, BIA. IMT 2 (Heintz). IMT is also managing the Coal Seam fire. Ten 
miles east of Lame Deer, MT. Timber, brush and grass. Running crown fire and long-range spotting. Numerous 
structures threatened. Evacuations and road closures in effect. 
 
* Coal Seam, Northern Cheyenne Agency, BIA. Seven miles northwest of Busby, MT. Timber. Minimal fire 
activity. 
 
Dahl, Southern Land Office, Montana DNR. IMT 1 (Poncin). IMT is also managing the Hawk Creek fire. Twelve 
miles southeast of Roundup, MT. Timber. Active fire behavior with short duration crown runs. Numerous 
structures threatened. 
 
Hawk Creek, Southern Land Office, Montana DNR. Eight miles southeast of Musselshell, MT. Brush and 
grass. Smoldering. Structures threatened. 
 
Pony, Beaverhead/Deerlodge NF. IMT 2 (Kusicko). IMT is also managing Antelope Lane incident. Ten miles 
west of Pony, MT. Timber. Running fire with group tree torching. Structures threatened. Evacuations and road 
closures in effect. Reduction in acreage due to more accurate mapping. 
 
Antelope Lane, Beaverhead/Deerlodge NF. Ten miles north of Whitehall, MT. Timber. Minimal fire activity. 
 
Corral, Central Land Office, Montana DNR. Two miles north of Helena, MT. Timber and brush. Minimal fire 
activity. 
 
Bear Trap 2, Beaverhead/Deerlodge NF. IMT 2 (Benes). Twenty miles northeast of Ennis, MT. Timber. 
Moderate fire activity with single tree torching. Structures threatened. 
 
Plum Creek, Crow Agency, BIA. One mile northwest of Pryor, MT. Timber. Minimal fire activity.  
 

Northern Rockies Area (PL 3) 
New fires: 7 
New large fires: 1 
Uncontained large fires: 9 
Type 1 IMTs committed: 1 
Type 2 IMTs committed: 3 
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Ash Creek MT NCA 110,000 0 5 UNK 438 175 9 51 3 23 1.5M BIA 

* Coal Seam MT NCA 750 --- 65 UNK 20 --- 1 2 0 0 43K BIA 



 
 

 

 
Black Canyon, Truxton Canyon Agency, BIA. Fifteen miles northwest of Peach Springs, AZ. Pinyon pine, 
juniper and brush. Torching with occasional crown runs. Structures threatened. 
 
* Grapevine, Coronado NF. Six miles west of Bonita, AZ. Chaparral. Active fire behavior. Structures 
threatened. 
 
Cottonwood, Coronado NF. Ten miles southeast of Benson, AZ. Grass. Active fire behavior. Structures 
threatened.  
 
Little Bear, Lincoln NF. Five miles northwest of Ruidoso, NM. Timber and grass. Creeping and smoldering. 
 
Poco, Tonto NF. One mile northeast of Young, AZ. Timber. Minimal fire activity. 
 
* Horse Canyon, Lincoln NF. Three miles southeast of Queen, NM. Chaparral. Torching and spotting. 
Structures threatened. 
 
Sawmill, Cibola NF. Thirteen miles south of Magdalena, NM. Timber. Backing fire.  
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Black Canyon AZ TCA 15,000 4,000 15 7/10 127 -1 5 3 2 1 150K BIA 

* Grapevine AZ CNF 4,800 --- 10 7/7 138 --- 5 7 1 0 125K FS 

Cottonwood AZ CNF 1,682 632 40 7/1 206 0 7 3 3 0 759K FS 

Little Bear NM LNF 44,330 0 95 7/4 176 -39 1 6 2 254 19.4M FS 

Poco AZ TNF 11,950 0 85 7/1 84 0 2 1 0 0 8.8M FS 

* Horse Canyon NM LNF 300 --- 0 UNK 16 --- 1 2 0 0 75K FS 

Sawmill NM CIF 104 0 81 7/5 NR --- 0 0 0 0 1.3M FS 
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Dahl MT SOS 22,045 2,045 45 7/4 345 117 6 33 5 70 1.2M ST 

Hawk Creek MT SOS 1,540 0 95 7/2 3 -7 0 1 0 0 75K ST 

Pony MT BDF 4,800 150 5 UNK 289 20 5 17 4 7 1.2M FS 

Antelope Lane MT BDF 686 0 75 UNK 104 5 5 0 2 0 366K FS 

Corral MT CES 1,850 0 70 7/1 71 -50 2 5 2 4 NR ST 

Bear Trap 2 MT BDF 15,270 0 82 UNK 252 29 5 16 0 3 830K FS 

Plum Creek MT CRA 947 0 85 UNK 21 0 0 3 0 0 100K BIA 

Southwest Area (PL 4) 
New fires: 31 
New large fires: 2 
Uncontained large fires: 7 



Incident Name St Unit Size 
Size 
Chge 

24 Hrs 

% 

Ctn 
Est 

Ctn 
Totl 
Pers 

Pers 

Chge 

24 Hrs 

Crw Eng Heli 
Strc 

Lost 
$$ 

CTD 
Origin 

Own 

Winchester AZ A3S 1,100 -44 100 --- 81 10 3 2 0 0 40K ST 

A3S – Tucson District, Arizona DOF 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Neighbor Mtn, Shenandoah National Park. IMT 2 (Wilder). Three miles northeast of Luray, VA. Timber. 
Moderate fire behavior. Structures threatened. 
 
Point 2, George Washington and Jefferson NF. Three miles northeast of Seneca Rocks, VA. Hardwood litter 
and brush. Backing fire. Structures threatened. 
 
Dad, National Forests in North Carolina. Ten miles south of New Bern, NC. Southern rough. Minimal fire 
activity. 
 
Iron Mtn Chase, Cherokee NF. Sixteen miles southeast of Cleveland, TN. Timber. Moderate fire activity. 
 
Goforth, Cherokee NF. Seven miles south of Benton, TN. Timber. Creeping and smoldering. 
 
* Deep Red Creek, Oklahoma DOF. Six miles northwest of Randlett, OK. Grass. Moderate fire activity.  
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Bear Creek #4, Fairbanks Area, DOF. IMT 1 (Kurth). Fourteen miles southwest of Anderson, AK. Black 
spruce. Creeping and smoldering. Reduction in acreage due to more accurate mapping.  
 

Southern Area (PL 2) 
New fires: 55 
New large fires: 1 
Uncontained large fires: 6 
Type 2 IMTs committed: 1 
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Neighbor Mtn VA SHP 815 42 0 7/15 178 105 5 0 3 0 200K NPS 

Point 2 VA VAF 623 270 5 UNK 143 34 3 1 1 0 178K FS 

Dad NC NCF 21,331 0 98 6/30 93 -14 0 5 2 0 1.5M FS 

Iron Mtn Chase TN CNF 389 189 60 6/30 20 0 0 2 1 0 20K FS 

Goforth TN CNF 223 0 75 UNK 55 0 1 3 0 0 70K FS 

* Deep Red Creek OK OKS 331 --- 85 6/30 30 --- 0 11 0 4 5K ST 

Alaska Area (PL 3) 
New fires: 1 
New large fires: 0 
Uncontained large fires: 1 
Type 1 IMTs committed: 1 



 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
* Buffalo, Winnemucca District, BLM. Twenty miles south of Valmy, NV. Brush and grass. Extreme fire 
behavior. Power lines threatened. 
 
Burnt Canyon, Ely District, BLM. Thirty-five miles northeast of Pioche, NV. Brush and grass. Minimal fire 
activity. Reduction in acreage due to more accurate mapping. Last report unless significant activity occurs. 
 
North Schell, Humboldt-Toiyabe NF. Twenty miles northeast of McGill, NV. Timber, brush and grass. No new 
information. 
 

EKD – Elk District, BLM 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

* Oak, Siskiyou Unit, Cal Fire. One mile north of Fort Jones, CA. Logging slash. Torching. Structures 
threatened. 
 
Hikimoe, Kauai County. One mile west of Waimea Canyon State Park. Brush and grass. Moderate fire 
behavior. Structures threatened. 
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Bear Creek #4 AK FAS 8,522 -277 21 7/10 442 53 16 1 6 1 2M ST 

Western Great Basin Area (PL 2) 
New fires: 6 
New large fires: 1 
Uncontained large fires: 3 

Incident Name St Unit Size 
Size 
Chge 

24 Hrs 

% 

Ctn 
Est 

Ctn 
Totl 
Pers 

Pers 

Chge 

24 Hrs 

Crw Eng Heli 
Strc 

Lost 
$$ 

CTD 
Origin 

Own 

* Buffalo NY WID 2,500 --- 30 6/30 126 --- 3 7 1 0 500K BLM 

Burnt Canyon NV ELD 958 -142 60 6/30 52 -106 2 2 0 0 130K BLM 

North Schell NV HTF 12,047 --- 90 7/4 46 --- 1 0 1 1 3.2M FS 

Morning Star NV EKD 529 29 100 --- 95 0 2 9 2 0 135K BLM 

Northern California Area (PL 2) 

New fires: 20 
New large fires: 1 
Uncontained large fires: 2 
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* Oak CA SKU 192 --- 50 7/1 299 --- 12 25 1 0 225K ST 

Hikimoe HI KIX 642 232 15 UNK 85 -82 6 7 5 0 195K CNTY 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
East End, Mark Twain NF. IMT 2 (Kollmeyer). Six miles east of Bixby, MO. Hardwood litter. Long-range 
spotting. 
 

 
 
Other Fires 
(As of June 29) 
 

GACC Fires 
Cumulative 

Acres 
Crews Engines Helicopters Total 

Personnel 

AK 11 54,105 10 0 3 205 

NW 0 0 0 0 0 0 

NO 0 0 0 0 0 0 

SO 0 0 0 0 0 0 

NR 0 0 0 0 0 0 

EB 1 2,170 0 1 0 4 

WB 0 0 0 0 0 0 

SW 2 17,806 1 2 0 16 

RM 0 0 0 0 0 0 

EA 1 0 0 0 0 35 

SA 4 942 0 30 1 56 

Total 19 75,023 11 33 4 316 

This table does not include fires reported in the large fire section of this report. Updated weekly. 
 
 
 

Predictive Services Discussion: A stationary front will stretch across the U.S. from southeastern Oregon 
through the central Plains to the mid-Atlantic coast. Scattered showers and thunderstorms will form along the 
front from Nebraska to New York. Isolated thunderstorms will develop in the afternoon across the central and 
southern Rockies.  A weak front moving through the Northwest will produce showers and a few thunderstorms 
from northern California to northwestern Montana. Hot and dry weather will continue in the desert Southwest 
while hot and humid conditions persist over the southern states. In Alaska, scattered showers and 
thunderstorms will develop over the South and eastern Interior. 
  
http://www.predictiveservices.nifc.gov/outlooks/outlooks.htm 
 
 

Eastern Area (PL 2) 

New fires: 6 
New large fires: 0 
Uncontained large fires: 1 
Type 2 IMTs committed: 1 
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East End MO MTF 550 250 40 7/5 59 18 0 9 1 0 250K FS 



 

Today's discussion is from the 
LCES (Lookouts, Communication, Escape Routes, and Safety 

Zones) Category. 

SAFETY ZONES (part 1) 

A safety zone is a location where the threatened firefighter can find adequate refuge from an 
approaching fire. 

  

 What is the difference between a safety zone and a deployment site? 

 The safety zone is the area where a firefighter can survive without using a fire 
shelter. The deployment site is used when fire conditions are such that escape 
routes and safety zones have been compromised.  

 How do you identify a good safety zone?  

 Consider the distance from the escaped fire as well as topography, winds, fire 
behavior, and fuels in the area.  

 The best locations are usually “in the black;” those with a minimum of, or devoid 
of, ground/aerial vegetation; or large bodies of water.  

 Location is scouted and marked well for visibility at all times.  
 Location has been reassessed in relation to line work progress, fatigue, changes 

in fire behavior, and arrival of additional resources.  
 For radiant heat only, the distance separation between the firefighter and the 

flames must be at least four times the maximum flame height. This distance must 
be maintained on all sides, if the fire has ability to burn completely around the 
safety zone. Convective heat from wind and/or terrain influences will increase this 
distance requirement. 

 Take advantage of heat barriers such as lee side of ridges, large rocks, or solid 
structures. 

 

 What should you avoid in selecting a safety zone? 
 

   Avoid locations that are downwind from the fire. 
 Avoid locations that are in chimneys, saddles, or narrow canyons. 
 Avoid locations that require a steep uphill escape route. 

 
 

References: 

Fireline Handbook   

Incident Response Pocket Guide 

Interagency Standards for Fire and Fire Aviation Operations  
“LCES and Other Thoughts” by Paul Gleason 

Have an idea? Have feedback? Share it. 
ONLINE | MAIL: 6 Minutes For Safety Task Group • 3833 S. Development Ave • Boise, ID 83705 | FAX: 208-387-5250  

 
6 Minutes Home 

 
  



Fires and Acres Yesterday 
  

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   
 

  

   
 

  

0  
 

396 

   
 

  

1  
 

0 

   
 

  

1  
 

396 

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   
 

  

1  
 

5 

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

2  
 

0 

3  
 

5 

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

19  
 

335 

1  
 

0 

20  
 

335 

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   
 

  

3  
 

12 

   
 

  

   
 

  

14  
 

8 

2  
 

10 

19  
 

30 

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

0  
 

5,000 

1  
 

10 

   
 

  

   
 

  

4  
 

50 

2  
 

1 

7  
 

5,061 

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   
 

  

2  
 

8,711 

   
 

  

   
 

  

7  
 

3,442 

3  
 

36,760 

12  
 

48,913 

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   
 

  

4  
 

2,452 

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

2  
 

9 

6  
 

2,461 

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

13  
 

181 

1  
 

1 

   
 

  

   
 

  

5  
 

48 

12  
 

6,102 

31  
 

6,332 

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

1  
 

13 

5  
 

3 

   
 

  

   
 

  

5  
 

2 

11  
 

93 

22  
 

111 

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

4  
 

19 

2  
 

0 

6  
 

19 

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   
 

  

   
 

  

1  
 

1 

   
 

  

47  
 

310 

7  
 

222 

55  
 

533 

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

14  
 

5,194 

17  
 

11,194 

1  
 

397 

0  
 

0 

106  
 

4,214 

44  
 

43,197 

182  
 

64,196 

  
 

  



Fires and Acres Year-to-Date  
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

1  
 

43 

30  
 

40,878 

20  
 

37,807 

10  
 

20,951 

200  
 

44,700 

3  
 

0 

264  
 

144,379 

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

68  
 

1,604 

36  
 

10,490 

7  
 

1,033 

7  
 

7 

157  
 

832 

78  
 

71 

353  
 

14,037 

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

37  
 

13 

10  
 

41 

2  
 

0 

2  
 

1 

1,172  
 

3,729 

149  
 

103 

1,372  
 

3,887 

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

12  
 

10 

84  
 

746 

4  
 

0 

11  
 

6 

1,469  
 

17,742 

208  
 

2,569 

1,788  
 

21,073 

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

534  
 

204,961 

28  
 

1,863 

12  
 

813 

5  
 

620 

131  
 

51,481 

85  
 

1,816 

795  
 

261,554 

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

24  
 

2,110 

170  
 

64,580 

   
 

  

5  
 

0 

325  
 

92,601 

92  
 

181,843 

616  
 

341,134 

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

1  
 

0 

135  
 

57,632 

   
 

  

10  
 

0 

75  
 

3,852 

24  
 

12,048 

245  
 

73,532 

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

479  
 

25,557 

115  
 

3,342 

10  
 

15 

12  
 

2,405 

324  
 

46,621 

366  
 

418,980 

1,306  
 

496,920 

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

478  
 

18,646 

142  
 

24,306 

20  
 

1,243 

9  
 

820 

650  
 

139,307 

273  
 

109,221 

1,572  
 

293,543 

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

668  
 

1,628 

   
 

  

39  
 

4,753 

13  
 

398 

6,246  
 

67,097 

381  
 

6,094 

7,347  
 

79,970 

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

256  
 

32,080 

   
 

  

24  
 

15,182 

30  
 

3,927 

11,219  
 

143,461 

375  
 

52,113 

11,904  
 

246,763 

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

2,558  
 

286,652 

750  
 

203,878 

138  
 

60,846 

114  
 

29,135 

21,968  
 

611,423 

2,034  
 

784,858 

27,562  
 

1,976,792 

 

 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***  

 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 

Ten Year Average Fires 37,796 

Ten Year Average Acres 2,194,280 



Prescribed Fires and Acres Yesterday 

 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

0  
 

0 

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

0  
 

0 

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   
 

  

   
 

  

2  
 

16 

   
 

  

1  
 

5 

   
 

  

3  
 

21 

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

0  
 

0 

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

0  
 

0 

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

0  
 

0 

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

0  
 

0 

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

0  
 

0 

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

0  
 

0 

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

1  
 

36 

   
 

  

1  
 

36 

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

18  
 

265 

3  
 

3,381 

21  
 

3,646 

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

0  
 

0 

0  
 

0 

2  
 

16 

0  
 

0 

20  
 

306 

3  
 

3,381 

25  
 

3,703 

  

  



Prescribed Fires and Acres Year-to-Date 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

2  
 

18 

10  
 

13,314 

   
 

  

12  
 

13,332 

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

8  
 

3,502 

58  
 

6,999 

14  
 

1,335 

   
 

  

   
 

  

155  
 

31,953 

235  
 

43,789 

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

2  
 

107 

13  
 

203 

22  
 

22,621 

21  
 

151 

   
 

  

153  
 

13,082 

211  
 

36,164 

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   
 

  

6  
 

1,521 

5  
 

381 

5  
 

925 

5  
 

1,735 

159  
 

4,120 

180  
 

8,682 

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

16  
 

1,797 

11  
 

5,335 

68  
 

16,495 

4  
 

238 

32  
 

1,709 

186  
 

20,194 

317  
 

45,768 

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   
 

  

15  
 

1,326 

2  
 

188 

4  
 

269 

21  
 

338 

42  
 

18,824 

84  
 

20,945 

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   
 

  

8  
 

2,261 

4  
 

419 

   
 

  

13  
 

279 

4  
 

221 

29  
 

3,180 

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

33  
 

1,227 

16  
 

8,319 

10  
 

5,377 

15  
 

109 

   
 

  

130  
 

38,924 

204  
 

53,956 

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

23  
 

2,025 

24  
 

2,965 

91  
 

19,979 

21  
 

2,492 

18  
 

8,377 

61  
 

10,819 

238  
 

46,657 

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

36  
 

22,098 

   
 

  

484  
 

78,464 

40  
 

9,054 

922  
 

58,352 

151  
 

57,523 

1,633  
 

225,491 

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

23  
 

4,783 

   
 

  

134  
 

57,222 

53  
 

37,634 

7,942  
 

450,122 

887  
 

842,499 

9,039  
 

1,392,260 

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

141  
 

35,539 

151  
 

28,929 

834  
 

202,481 

165  
 

50,890 

8,963  
 

534,226 

1,928  
 

1,038,159 

12,182  
 

1,890,224 
 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***  
 
 
Additional wildfire information is available through the Geographic Areas at http://gacc.nifc.gov/ 
  



Canada Fires and Hectares 
 

Provinces 
Fires 

Yesterday 
Hectares 

 Yesterday  
Fires 

Year-To-Date 
Hectares 

 Year-To-Date  

British Columbia 6 5 295 1,790 

Yukon Territory 2 0 80 61,789 

Alberta 0 24 686 13,594 

Northwest Territories 2 513 81 57,557 

Saskatchewan 0 0 152 104,577 

Manitoba 3 0 151 19,403 

Ontario 4 4 508 50,081 

Quebec 1 1,129 386 69,335 

Newfoundland 0 0 132 137,077 

New Brunswick 3 0 268 345 

Nova Scotia 0 0 272 725 

Prince Edward Island 0 0 5 9 

National Parks 0 0 15 68,489 

Totals 21 1,676 3,031 584,770 

 
 
 
 
This report contains information derived from the National Fire and Aviation Management Web Applications (FAMWEB) 
system and other sources to provide relative information about emerging and ongoing incident activity. This information is 
considered operational in nature, is subject to change, and therefore may not match official year to date agency records. 

 

 

** National Interagency Coordination Center **  

 

 


